
CHAPTER 45

SENATE BILL No. 462

AN ACT relating to motor carriers; concerning the regulation thereof; amending K.S.A.
66-1,139a and K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 44-765, 66-1,115, 66-1,116, 66-1,128, 66-1,139 and
66-1a01 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 44-765 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 44-765. (a) As used in this section:

(1) ‘‘Driver’’ means an individual who operates a motor vehicle which
is leased to a licensed motor carrier pursuant to a lease agreement.

(2) ‘‘Lease agreement’’ means a written contract by which an owner
grants the use of one or more motor vehicles and agrees to furnish a
driver for each such motor vehicle.

(3) ‘‘Licensed motor carrier’’ means any person that holds a certificate
of convenience and necessity, a certificate of public service, private carrier
permit or an interstate license as an interstate exempt carrier from the
state corporation commission, or is required to register motor carrier
equipment pursuant to 49 U.S.C. §14504 14504a.

(4) ‘‘Motor vehicle’’ means any automobile, truck-trailer, semitrailer,
tractor or any other self-propelled or motor driven vehicle used upon any
of the public highways of Kansas for the purpose of transporting property.

(5) ‘‘Owner’’ means a person to whom title to a motor vehicle has
been issued.

(6) ‘‘Owner-operator’’ means any owner which leases one or more
motor vehicles to a licensed motor carrier pursuant to a lease agreement.

(7) ‘‘Person’’ means any individual, partnership, corporation, limited
liability company or any other business entity.

(b) For purposes of the employment security law, it is hereby de-
clared to be the policy of this state that, consistent with requirements of
49 C.F.R.§376.12(c)(1), an independent contractor relationship between
an owner-operator and a licensed motor carrier may exist when the li-
censed motor carrier complies with the applicable statutory and regula-
tory requirements governing a licensed motor carrier’s use of leased ve-
hicles in the transportation of property. To that end, in determining
whether an employment relationship exists between a licensed motor car-
rier and a driver, the fact that the licensed motor carrier, pursuant to a
lease agreement, requires the driver to comply with applicable provisions
of the regulations of the state corporation commission, federal motor
carrier safety administration or other federal agency having jurisdiction
of motor carriers shall not be considered as the licensed motor carrier’s
exercise of control over the driver.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 66-1,115 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1,115. It shall be unlawful for any private motor carrier to
operate as a carrier of property or passengers within this state either in
intrastate commerce or in interstate commerce without first having ob-
tained from the commission a license or permit or without being regis-
tered pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 14504 federal statutes. An application shall
be made to the commission in writing stating such information as the
commission may request. Upon receipt of such information and on com-
pliance with the rules and regulations and payment of fees, the commis-
sion shall issue a license or permit to such applicant.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 66-1,116 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1,116. (a) It shall be unlawful for a public motor carrier of
property, of household goods or of passengers to operate in interstate
commerce regulated by the relevant federal agency without registering
its motor vehicles in its base state pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 14504 federal
statutes in order to operate in Kansas.

(b) It shall be unlawful for a public motor carrier of property, of
household goods or of passengers or a private motor carrier of property
which is exempt from federal regulations, to operate in interstate com-
merce within this state, without having furnished the commission, in writ-
ing such information as the commission may request covering observance
of state police regulations and the payments of the fees. This act shall
apply to all persons and motor vehicles engaged in interstate commerce
only to the extent permitted by the constitution and laws of the United
States.



Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 66-1,128 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1,128. (a) Except as provided in subsection (c) or pursuant to
49 U.S.C. 14504 federal statutes, no certificate, permit, or license shall
be issued by the commission to any public motor carrier of property,
household goods or passengers or private motor carrier of property, until
the applicant has filed with the commission a liability insurance policy
approved by the commission, in such reasonable amounts as the com-
mission determines by rules and regulations is necessary to adequately
protect the interest of the public with due regard to the number of per-
sons and amount of property involved. Such amounts shall not be less
than $100,000 for personal injury or death to any one person in any one
accident, $300,000 for injury or death to two or more persons in any one
accident and $50,000 for loss to property of others in any one accident,
which liability insurance shall bind the obligors to pay compensation for
injuries to persons and loss of or damage to property resulting from the
negligent operation of such carrier.

(b) The liability insurance policy required to be filed by any resident
applicant shall be in an insurance company or association authorized to
transact business in this state. Such policy of any nonresident applicant
may be afforded by an insurance company not authorized to do business
in this state which has given the commissioner of insurance of this state
a power of attorney authorizing such commissioner to accept service on
its behalf of notice or process in any action upon such policy. Such com-
pany not authorized to do business in this state shall have on file with
such commissioner a form as prescribed by subsection (b) of K.S.A. 40-
3106, and amendments thereto. A certificate of any insurance company
or association, in a form approved by the commission certifying that there
is in effect the liability insurance required by this section, may be filed in
lieu of the insurance policy itself. In the event such certificate is filed,
such company shall furnish to the commission upon its request a duplicate
original of the insurance policy and all endorsements thereon. No other
or additional bonds or licenses than those prescribed in this act shall be
required of any motor carrier by any city or town or other agency of the
state.

(c) Any public motor carrier of property, household goods or passen-
gers or private motor carrier of property in whose name more than 25
motor vehicles are registered may qualify as a self-insurer by obtaining a
certificate of self-insurance from the commissioner of insurance. Upon
application of any such carrier, the commissioner of insurance may issue
a certificate of self-insurance, if the commissioner is satisfied that such
carrier is possessed and will continue to be possessed of ability to pay any
judgment obtained against such carrier arising out of the ownership, op-
eration, maintenance or use of any motor vehicle registered in such car-
rier’s name.

(d) Upon notice and a hearing in accordance with the provisions of
the Kansas administrative procedure act, the commissioner of insurance
may cancel a certificate of self-insurance upon reasonable grounds. Fail-
ure to pay any judgment against a self-insurer, arising out of the owner-
ship, operation, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle registered in such
self-insurer’s name, within 30 days after such judgment shall have become
final, shall constitute reasonable grounds for the cancellation of a certif-
icate of self-insurance.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 66-1,139 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1,139. (a) All interstate regulated public motor carriers of
property, of household goods or of passengers who operate a motor ve-
hicle in Kansas shall register their motor vehicles in their base state pur-
suant to 49 U.S.C. 14504 federal statutes, unless exempted under the
provision of K.S.A. 66-1,109, and amendments thereto.

(b) All intrastate public motor carriers of property, household goods
or passengers private motor carriers of property shall register with the
commission all trucks or truck tractors as defined by K.S.A. 8-126, and
amendments thereto, and all other passenger vehicles used to transport
persons for hire, used in the operation of their business as such, except
those used in operations exempted under the provisions of K.S.A. 66-
1,109, and amendments thereto.

(c) Interstate motor carriers which have been granted authority by
the commission to transport commodities exempt from the jurisdiction
of the relevant federal authority and who operate for hire or who operate
as private motor carriers shall register all trucks or truck tractors as de-



fined by K.S.A. 8-126, and amendments thereto, and all other passenger
vehicles used to transport persons for hire, used in the operation of their
business as such, except those used in operations exempted under the
provisions of K.S.A. 66-1,109, and amendments thereto. For the purpose
of assisting in paying the cost of supervision and regulation of motor
carriers, every such carrier shall annually pay to the commission for each
calendar year a regulatory fee of $10 for each truck, truck tractor or
passenger vehicle registered with the commission. No fee shall be
charged for a trailer or semitrailer. Interstate motor carriers that are al-
ready registered pursuant to subsection (a), shall not be required to reg-
ister under this subsection.

(d) All applications for registration shall be made on forms furnished
by the commission. Applications for registration of interstate common or
contract motor carriers shall include on the application the quantity of
trucks, truck tractors or passenger vehicles used by the motor carriers on
which a fee is required to be paid. Applications for registration of intra-
state common motor carriers, private motor carriers, and interstate ex-
empt motor carriers shall include the complete vehicle identification
numbers and the year and make of all trucks, truck tractors or passenger
vehicles used by the motor carrier, on which a fee is required to be paid,
and the application shall be accompanied by the required fee. The fees
shall be due January 1 and shall be paid not later than January 15. Upon
receipt of the application and fee, the commission shall issue to the carrier
appropriate credentials for each vehicle registered.

(e) The commission shall remit all moneys received by it or for it in
payment of fees imposed under this section to the state treasurer in ac-
cordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto.
Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit
the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the motor carrier
license fees fund.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 66-1,139a is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-
1,139a. All amounts collected under K.S.A. 66-1,139, and amendments
thereto, for the purpose of registration of motor vehicles, pursuant to 49
U.S.C. 14504 federal statutes, shall be remitted by the state corporation
commission to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of
K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such
remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state
treasury to the credit of the base state unified carrier registration clearing
fund which is hereby created. Payments due and owing to participating
states pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 14504 and refunds for overpayment shall be
made from such fund. The state corporation commission shall reconcile
such clearing fund monthly with balances remitted in accordance with
this section.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 66-1a01 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 66-1a01. (a) The state corporation commission shall charge and
collect fees for the purposes and in the amounts as prescribed in this
section. Such fees shall be paid to the state corporation commission at
the time of filing the original papers or application in the case.

(b) (1) For the purposes of certificates issued under K.S.A. 66-125,
and amendments thereto, to authorize the issuance of stock, bonds or
other evidences of indebtedness, except as otherwise provided in this
paragraph (1), the commission shall charge and collect an application fee
of $10 to accompany each application and processing fees which shall be
set by rules and regulations adopted by the commission and shall reflect
the costs incurred by the commission to process such application.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this paragraph (1), when-
ever an application is made for a certificate to authorize the issuance of
stocks, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness and the relevant federal
authority has authorized the issuance of the same issue of such stocks,
bonds or other evidences of indebtedness, the commission shall charge
and collect an application fee of $10 to accompany each application and
a processing fee of $25 which shall be paid on or before issuance of such
certificate.

(2) Whenever an application is made for a certificate of convenience
and authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services or
competitive local exchange carrier services, the commission shall charge
and collect an application fee of $250 which shall accompany the appli-
cation.

(3) With regard to the regulation of motor carriers, the commission



shall charge and collect fees in accordance with the following schedule:
For application for motor common carrier certificate, license or

authority . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .not to exceed $250
For application for intrastate private and interstate exempt motor carrier

registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
For application for extension, rerouting, removal of restrictions or transfer

of motor common carrier certificate and motor common carrier
license . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100

For single-state registration of motor carrier vehicles for motor carriers,
and renewals of those registrations, with the state of Kansas as their
base state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 per vehicle

Annual renewal fees for all certificates and registrations, due by Decem-
ber 31 of each year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 per vehicle

If increases proposed in rates, fares or charges when hearing is
required . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Late fee for failure to timely complete renewals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . cost of initial
application

(4) The commission shall charge a fee for copies, other than mime-
ographed or printed copies, of applications, orders, certificates, schedules
and duplicate motor-carrier equipment identification cards and a fee for
copies of passenger, household goods or property motor common carrier
lists, both fees in amounts approved by the director of accounts and re-
ports under K.S.A. 45-219, and amendments thereto.

(c) There is hereby created in the state treasury the public service
regulation fund. The commission shall remit all moneys received by or
for it in payment of the fees imposed for certificates authorizing the is-
suance of stock, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness under para-
graph (1) of subsection (b) to the state treasurer in accordance with the
provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon the receipt
of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire
amount in the state treasury to the credit of the public service regulation
fund. All expenditures from the public service regulation fund shall be
made in accordance with appropriation acts upon warrants of the director
of accounts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the
chairperson of the state corporation commission or by a person or persons
designated by such chairperson.

(d) There is hereby created in the state treasury the motor carrier
license fees fund. The commission shall remit all moneys received by or
for it in payment of the fees imposed for regulation of motor carriers
under paragraphs (2) and (3) of subsection (b) to the state treasurer in
accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments
thereto. Upon the receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer
shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the
motor carrier license fees fund. All expenditures from the motor carrier
license fees fund shall be made in accordance with appropriation acts
upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to
vouchers approved by the chairperson of the state corporation commis-
sion or by a person or persons designated by such chairperson.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 66-1,139a and K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 44-765, 66-1,115, 66-
1,116, 66-1,128, 66-1,139 and 66-1a01 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved April 4, 2008.

Published in the Kansas Register April 10, 2008.


